Table 4: ore blocks, their grade, tonnage, metal and profit, along with their relative error with respect to the ground truth, for
different scenarios of blasthole samples precision errors.

Cutoff 0.554%Cu
Parameter

SIM
block

BH
Prec.
10%

Prec.
20%

Prec.
30%

Prec.
50%

Ore Blocks 1526 1538 1531 1520 1448 1297

Average grade 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.84 0.84

Tonnage (kT) 6180 6229 6201 6156 5864 5253

Metal (M lb Cu) 113 114 114 113 108 98

Profit (M$) 68.0 68.0 67.9 67.6 66.0 60.1

Grade error (%) 0.0 -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 0.8 1.3

Tonnage error (%) 0.0 0.8 0.3 -0.4 -5.1 -15.0

Metal error (%) 0.0 0.5 0.2 -0.5 -4.4 -13.9

Profit error (%) 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 -0.6 -3.0 -11.6

© Predictive Geometallurgy and Geostatistics Lab, Queen’s University 81

Table 5: ore blocks, their grade, tonnage, metal and profit, along with their relative error with respect to the ground truth, for
different scenarios of blasthole samples bias errors.

Figure 12: relative errors in grade, tonnage, metal and profit for the case of blasthole samples with precision errors.

Cutoff 0.554%Cu
Parameter

SIM
block

BH
Bias

+10%
Bias
-10%

Bias
+30%

Bias
-30%

Bias
+50%

Bias
-50%

Ore Blocks 1526 1538 1548 1488 1562 811 1576 1526

Average grade 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.84 0.82 0.94 0.82 1.20

Tonnage (kT) 6180 6229 6269 6026 6326 3285 6383 421

Metal (M lb Cu) 113 114 114 111 115 68 115 11

Profit (M$) 68.0 68.0 67.9 67.8 67.7 50.1 67.4 10.8

Grade error (%) 0.0 -0.3 -0.5 0.7 -0.9 12.9 -1.4 44.2

Tonnage error (%) 0.0 0.8 1.4 -2.5 2.4 -46.9 3.3 -93.2

Metal error (%) 0.0 0.5 0.9 -1.8 1.4 -40.0 1.8 -90.2

Profit error (%) 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 -0.4 -0.5 -26.3 -1.0 -84.2

© Predictive Geometallurgy and Geostatistics Lab, Queen’s University 82

Figure 13: relative errors in grade, tonnage, metal and profit for the case of blasthole samples with bias errors.

3.5. Results discussion
The results demonstrate that the use of samples with errors lead to a short term block model that

misclassifies the correct destination of ore and waste blocks. This translates into a loss of profit.

The use of unbiased and precise samples at blastholes, along with an unbiased and optimum estimation

technique such as ordinary kriging, generates a model that is very close to the perfect classification of